

No. 19-71

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

FNU TANZIN, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MUHAMMAD TANVIR, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

John W. Whitehead
Douglas R. McKusick
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
109 Deerwood Road
Charlottesville, VA 22911
(434) 987-3888

Michael J. Lockerby
Counsel of Record
George E. Quillin
Rachel Kingrey O'Neil
Kevin P. Brost
Lea Gulotta
Joshua M. Hawkes
Akiesha Gilcrist Sainvil
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
Washington Harbour
3000 K Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20007
(202) 945-6079
mlockerby@foley.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae The Rutherford Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The “Appropriate Relief” Available Under RFRA Includes Money Damages.....	3
II. RFRA Damages Are Recoverable Against Officials in Their Individual Capacities.....	6
III. Interpreting RFRA As Congress Intended Raises No Separation of Powers Issues.....	10
IV. The Arguments of Petitioners’ <i>Amici</i> FFRF and AA Are Properly Rejected.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Assoc.</i> , 588 U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019)	1
<i>American Tobacco Co. v. Patterson</i> , 456 U.S. 63 (1982).....	4
<i>Asgrow Seed Co. v. Winterboer</i> , 513 U.S. 179 (1995).....	6
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	3
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	13, 14
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682	15
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	13
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	8
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	13
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	15

<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	11
<i>Digital Realty Trust, Inc. v. Somers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 767 (2018).....	6
<i>Fed. Mar. Comm’n v. S.C. State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....	4
<i>Frank G. v. Bd. of Educ. of Hyde Park</i> , 459 F.3d 356 (2d Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnet Cty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	8, 9
<i>Frazer v. Dept. of Employment Security</i> , 489 U.S. 829 (1989).....	1
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central Sch. Dist.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	1
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991).....	8
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	11
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....	6
<i>Jama v. U.S.I.N.S.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 2d 338 (D.N.J. 2004)	9
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	7, 8
<i>Leonard v. Israel Discovery Bank</i> , 199 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1999)	8

<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	16
<i>Mack v. Warden Loretto FCI</i> , 839 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2016)	8, 9, 13
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet, Ill.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017).....	5
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	5, 11
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Center Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	9
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. I4I Ltd. P’ship</i> , 564 U.S. 91 (2011).....	4
<i>Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Serv.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	10
<i>Park ‘N Fly, Inc. v. Dollar Park & Fly, Inc.</i> , 469 U.S. 189 (1985).....	4
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	14
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	6
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	7
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	13
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	1, 13, 15
U.S. CONST. amend. IV	13

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2, 5, 7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)(1).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)(2).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(c)	6, 9
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(1).....	6, 7
S. Rep. No. 101, 103d Cong., 1 st Sess. 12 (1993), 1993 WL 286695.....	10-11, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1991).....	3
Douglas Laycock, <i>Modern American Remedies</i> (4th ed. 2010)	3
<i>Official, Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2016)	7
